
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF P A R A L L E L PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY 
POOLING, CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

CASE NO. 13916 

AFFIDAVIT OF AARON L . MYERS 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO ) 
) ss. 

COUNTY OF SANTA FE ) 

I , Aaron L. Myers, being first duly sworn on oath, states as follows: 

1. My name is Aaron Myers. I reside in Midland, Texas. I am the Landman 
employed by Parallel Petroleum Corporation ("Parallel") who is familiar with the status 
of the lands in Section 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Chaves County, 
New Mexico. 

2. Parallel seeks an order pooling certain interest owners in the S/2 of 
Section 28 from the surface to the base of the Wolfcamp formation in the following 
described spacing and proration units: the S/2 for all formations and/or pools developed 
on 320-acre spacing. 

3. Parallel owns a working interest in the S/2 of Section 28 and has 
dedicated this proposed spacing unit to its Unbridled 1525-28 Well No. 1 (API 30-005-
63879) to be drilled from a surface location 1880 feet from the South line and 237 feet 
from the East line and a bottomhole location 1880 feet from the South line and 660 feet 
from the East line of said Section 28 to an approximate depth of 4750 feet. Attachment 
A is a plat of the subject lands showing the proposed spacing unit and the well location. 

4. The proposed spacing unit consists of 320 acres of fee lands. Attachment 
B lists the nature and percentage of the ownership interests in the subject spacing unit. 

5. Al l mineral owners in the project area have voluntarily agreed to pool 
their interests. This application has been instituted solely to pool the interests of 
working interest owners who have not been found. 

6. Parallel has conducted a diligent search to locate these interest owners: 
Chapman Webb, Edna Earl Chapman, J.C. Chapman, Frieda Chapman, Sexton Family 
Trust, New Mexico Department of Transportation, L.E. Gross, Michael Olen Gross, Roy 
Hanceford Gross, Carolyn G. Ray, Myrtis Sexron Ashy, and Sallie Jean Skaggs 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 139.16. . . .Exhib i t No. 1 

Submi t ted by: 

Hearing Date: May 10. 2007 



Simpson. These efforts are outlined in Attachment C. Attachment D is a copy of the 
well proposal letter that was sent to those interest owners with last known addresses. 

7. Parallel requests that these interests be pooled and Parallel be designated 
operator of the well and the project area. 

8. Parallel proposes overhead charges (combined fixed rates) of $500 per 
month while drilling and $5000 per month while producing. 

9. Attachment E is a copy of the authorization for expenditure (AFE) for this 
well. 

10. Attachment F is a copy of the Application for Permit to Drill . 

11. Attachment G is an affidavit of publication showing notice of this hearing 
was given pursuant to Division rules. 

11. Approval of this application will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, 
will prevent waste, wil l protect correlative rights, and allow Parallel and the other 
interest owners in the S/2 of Section 28 an opportunity to obtain their just and fair share 
of the oil and gas under the subject lands. 

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this 

OFFICIAL SEAL •• -
LISAMARIE ORTIZ 
NOTARY PUBUOSTATE OF NEW MEXICO 

m luff) i 
i i 

Commission Expires: on Expires: 

Notaryrublic 





SECTION 28 
TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH - RANGE 25 EAST 

CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

SW/4 W/2SE/4 E/2SE/4, S&E 13.3567 

ac. 

\ 

11.8467 ac. out ofthe E/2SE/4 -



UNBRIDLED 1525-28 #1 
S/2 Sec. 28 T15S, R25E 

Chaves County, New Mexico 

SW/4: 
Lessor Lessee Mineral Interest Unit % Working Interest 

Sallie Jean Skaggs Simpson N/A 1/12 0.50000 0.04167 
Sexton Family Trust N/A 1/12 0.50000 0.04167 
Claudia Sexton N/A 1/24 0.50000 0.02083 
Lucille Sexton Lamb PLLL 1/24 0.50000 0.02083 
Myrtis Sexton Ashy N/A 1/24 0.50000 0.02083 
Virginia F. Sexton PLLL 1/24 0.50000 0.02083 
Mrs. Lallance Ray Spencer PLLL 1/12 0.50000 0.04167 
J. Allen Ray N/A 1/12 0.50000 0.04167 
Carroll Jackson, Jr. PLLL 1/6 0.50000 0.08333 
Coleman F.Jackson, et ux PLLL 1/6 0.50000 0.08333 
Dolly D. Bassett PLLL 1/6 0.50000 0.08333 

TOTAL 0.50000 
P L L L TOTAL 0.33333 
OUTSTANDING 0.16667 

W/2 SE/4: 
Lessor Lessee Mineral Interest Unit % Working Interest 

Mary Jo Vandiver PLLL 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Sally Sears PLLL 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Allie Rugel PLLL 5/128 0.25000 0.00977 
Pauline Sowell PLLL 1/256 0.25000 0.00098 
Heirs/Devisees C E . Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.25000 0.00098 
L.E. Gross N/A 1/256 0.25000 0.00098 
Daniel Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.25000 0.00098 
Joe Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.25000 0.00098 
John Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.25000 0.00098 
Chapman Webb N/A 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Edna Earl Chapman N/A 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Frieda Chapman N/A 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
J.C. Chapman, Jr. N/A 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Pure Energy Group PLLL 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Edge Petroleum Company PLLL 1/32 0.25000 0.00781 
Chisos, Ltd. PLLL 1/64 0.25000 0.00391 
Heirs/Devisees H.W. Etz, Jr. PLLL 1/32 0.25000 0.00781 
Carroll Jackson, Jr. PLLL 1/4 0.25000 0.06250 
Coleman F. Jackson, et ux PLLL 1/4 0.25000 0.06250 
Dolly D. Bassett PLLL 1/4 0.25000 0.06250 

TOTAL 0.25000 
P L L L TOTAL 0.23340 

OUTSTANDING 0.01660 

E/2 SE/4 s&e 13.3567 Acres: 
Lessor Lessee Mineral Interest Unit % Working Interest 

Mary Jo Vandiver PLLL 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Sally Sears PLLL 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Allie Rugel PLLL 5/128 0.20826 0.00814 
Pauline Sowell PLLL 1/256 0.20826 0.00081 
Heirs/Devisees C E . Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.20826 0.00081 
L.E. Gross N/A 1/256 0.20826 0.00081 
Daniel Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.20826 0.00081 
Joe Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.20826 0.00081 

ATTACHMENT B 



UNBRIDLED 1525-28 #1 
S/2 Sec. 28 T15S, R25E 

Chaves County, New Mexico 

John Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.20826 0.00081 
Chapman Webb N/A 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Edna Earl Chapman N/A 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Frieda Chapman N/A 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
J.C. Chapman, Jr. N/A 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Pure Energy Group PLLL 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Edge Petroleum Company PLLL 1/32 0.20826 0.00651 
Chisos, Ltd. PLLL 1/64 0.20826 0.00325 
Heirs/Devisees H.W. Etz, Jr. PLLL 1/32 0.20826 0.00651 
Carroll Jackson, Jr. PLLL 1/4 0.20826 0.05207 
Coleman F. Jackson, et ux PLLL 1/4 0.20826 0.05207 
Dolly D. Bassett PLLL 1/4 0.20826 0.05207 

TOTAL 0.20826 
PLLL TOTAL 0.19443 

OUTSTANDING 0.01383 

11.8467 Acres in E/2 SE/4: 
Lessor Lessee Mineral Interest Unit % Working Interest 

Mary Jo Vandiver PLLL 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Sally Sears PLLL 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Allie Rugel PLLL 5/128 0.03702 0.00145 
Pauline Sowell PLLL 1/256 0.03702 0.00014 
Heirs/Devisees CE. Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.03702 0.00014 
L.E. Gross N/A 1/256 0.03702 0.00014 
Daniel Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.03702 0.00014 
Joe Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.03702 0.00014 
John Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.03702 0.00014 
Chapman Webb N/A 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Edna Earl Chapman N/A 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Frieda Chapman N/A 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
J.C. Chapman, Jr. N/A 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Pure Energy Group PLLL 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Edge Petroleum Company PLLL 1/32 0.03702 0.00116 
Chisos, Ltd. PLLL 1/64 0.03702 0.00058 
Heirs/Devisees H.W. Etz, Jr. PLLL 1/32 0.03702 0.00116 
NMDOT N/A 3/4 0.03702 0.02777 

TOTAL 0.03702 
PLLL TOTAL 0.00680 
OUTSTANDING 0.03022 

1.51 Acres in E/2 SE/4: 
Lessor Lessee Mineral Interest Unit % Working Interest 

Mary Jo Vandiver PLLL 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
Sally Sears PLLL 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
Allie Rugel PLLL 5/128 0.00472 0.00018 
Pauline Sowell PLLL 1/256 0.00472 0.00002 
Heirs/Devisees CE. Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.00472 0.00002 
L.E. Gross N/A 1/256 0.00472 0.00002 
Daniel Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.00472 0.00002 
Joe Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.00472 0.00002 
John Rugel PLLL 1/256 0.00472 0.00002 
Chapman Webb N/A 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
Edna Earl Chapman N/A 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 



UNBRIDLED 1525-28 #1 
S/2 Sec. 28 T15S, R25E 

Chaves County, New Mexico 

Frieda Chapman N/A 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
J.C. Chapman, Jr. N/A 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
Pure Energy Group PLLL 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
Edge Petroleum Company PLLL 1/32 0.00472 0.00015 
Chisos, Ltd. PLLL 1/64 0.00472 0.00007 
Heirs/Devisees H.W. Etz, Jr. PLLL 1/32 0.00472 0.00015 
Barry Neil Pearson PLLL 3/4 0.00472 0.00354 

TOTAL 0.00472 
PLLL TOTAL 0.00441 
OUTSTANDING 0.00031 

S/2 28-15-25 WORKING 
INTEREST TOTAL: 1.00000 
OVERALL PLLL 
TOTAL; 0.77236 
OUTSTANDING 
TOTAL: 0.22764 



Chapman Webb: Numerous attempts have been made by telephone to contact Mr. 
Chapman Webb, however, there is not valid address or phone listing for Mr. Chapman 
Webb. Several attempts were also made using numerous online internet websites as well 
as searching Chaves County records for any additional information. 

Edna Earl Chapman: Numerous attempts have been made by telephone to contact Ms. 
Edna Earl Chapman, however, there is not valid address or phone listing for Ms. Edna 
Earl Chapman. Several attempts were also made using numerous online internet 
websites as well as searching Chaves County records for any additional information. 

J.C. Chapman: Numerous attempts have been made by telephone to contact Mr. J.C. 
Chapman, however, there is not valid address or phone listing for Mr. J.C. Chapman. 
Several attempts were also made using numerous online internet websites as well as 
searching Chaves County records for any additional information. 

Frieda Chapman: Numerous attempts have been made by telephone to contact Ms. 
Frieda Chapman, however, there is not valid address or phone listing for Ms. Frieda 
Chapman. Several attempts were also made using numerous online internet websites as 
well as searching Chaves County records for any additional information. 

L.E. Gross: Numerous attempts have been made by telephone to contact Mr. L.E. 
Gross, however, there is not valid address or phone listing for Mr. L.E. Gross. Several 
attempts were also made using numerous online internet websites as well as searching 
Chaves County records for any additional information. 

New Mexico Department of Transportation: Numerous attempts have been made by 
telephone, however, the New Mexico Department of Transportation does not claim any 
mineral rights in the State of New Mexico. 

Carolyn G. Ray: Numerous attempts have been made, through written correspondence 
and by telephone to contact Ms. Ray, however, there is not valid address or phone 
listing for Carolyn G. Ray. Several attempts were also made using numerous online 
internet websites as well as searching Chaves County records for any additional 
information. 

Myrtis Sexton Ashy: Numerous attempts have been made, through written 
correspondence and by telephone to contact Ms. Ashy, however, there is not valid 
address or phone listing for Myrtis Sexton Ashy. Several attempts were also made 
using numerous online internet websites as well as searching Chaves County records for 
any additional information. 

Sallie Jean Skaggs Simpson: Numerous attempts have been made, through written 
correspondence and by telephone to contact Ms. Simpson, however, there is not valid 
address or phone listing for Sallie Jean Skaggs Simpson. Several attempts were also 
made using numerous online internet websites as well as searching Chaves County 
records for any additional information. 

ATTACHMENT C 



Sexton Family Trust: Numerous attempts have been made, through written 
correspondence and by telephone to contact a Trustee for the Sexton Family Trust, 
however, there is not valid address or phone listing for anyone related to the Sexton 
Family Trust. Several attempts were also made using numerous online internet websites 
as well as searching Chaves County records for any additional information. 



S PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 North Big Spring, Suite 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax; 432-684-3905 

March 5, 2007 

Sent via CMRRR# 7006 0100 0001 2440 2935 

Sallie Jean Skaggs Simpson 
2302 Ripley Ave. 
Redondo Beach, CA 90278 

Re: Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
T-15-S, R-25-E 
Section 28: S/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Ray, 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation proposes the drilling ofthe above-
captioned well to horizontally test the Wolfcamp formation in the South half 
(S/2) ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M. in 
Chaves County, New Mexico. The well will be commenced at an off lease 
location in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 25 
East, N.M.P.M. and penetrate the Wolfcamp formation at an orthodox 
penetration point in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28. The well will be drilled to 
an approximate vertical depth of 4,750'. The well will then be drilled 
horizontally to encounter the Wolfcamp objective at a legal location in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and to a projected orthodox terminus in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 28. 

Based on an examination of the mineral ownership records located in 
Chaves County, New Mexico, it appears that your interest in the proposed 
well would be a 0.041666667 decimal interest. 

Enclosed please find an Authority for Expenditure estimating the 
cost of the proposed well. The total cost for the proposed well is 
estimated to be $2,294,800.00. Please mark the appropriate space 
provided below indicating whether or not you intend to join in the drilling 
ofthe well. Should you elect to join in the drilling of the well you will be 
liable for your proportionate share of the actual cost of drilling which is 
estimated to be $95,616.67. If you elect to join, please return a signed 
copy of the Authority for Expenditure. Additionally, if you elect to join, 
please furnish us with your well information requirements. 

ATTACHMENT D 



If you have any questions or need anything further, please to do not 
hesitate to contact me. You can reach me at the office, my direct dial 
number is (432) 687-8663. You can also reach me on my cell phone, the 
number is (956) 330-4051. Thank you. 

Yours tru\y, 

Qui 
Aaron L. Myers 
Consulting Landman 



SALLIE JEAN SKAGGS SIMPSON 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

SALLIE JEAN SKAGGS SIMPSON 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



SALLIE JEAN SKAGGS SIMPSON 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

SALLIE JEAN SKAGGS SIMPSON 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



I J 

'A P A R A L L E L AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

Parallel Petroleum Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
iiiliilll i i iSSi l i i i i i i i i i : 

n ^ H i i S H M H i f f i H i H I l 
S/2Sec2B, T15S, R25E I Chaves 

l i r i i i i i i i i i ^ 
New Mexico 

iiilli 
4070009 

22-Feb-07 

MaSSiiiil^ 
Drill & Complete Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

I S i l l l i l l l l ^ M !riP,SiST!SK!i|PSiill!i'i!!i 
APR 07 

501064 / County Line / WildcatfWolfcarop Gas) 

l!!ii:i!!ii!;ilHliiii!!H]ii:in!i!i:ix!;;;M!!!!i^ 
9222 MD, 4750 TVD 

TOTAL 

INTANGIBLE W E L L COSTS 

830.020 PERMIT $ 2,000 830.030 SURVEY LOC $ 2,500 $ 4,500 $ 4,500 

830.040 SURF DAMAGES $ 4,000 830.050 INSURANCE $ . 830.020 TITLE $ 10.000 $ 14,000 $ 14,000 

830.110 LOC & PITS $ 54,000 630.110 ROADS $ 2,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 

830.130 DRLG • DAYWORK 20.0 DAYS @ $17,000 /DAY $ 340,000 $ 340,000 

830.130 DRILLING 0 F E E T © $0,00 /FT B30.130 TURNKEY $ 

830.120 DRILLING RIG - MOB $ 49,000 $ 49,000 $ 49,000 

630.200 BITS $ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 $ 67,000 $ 67,000 

830.180 WATER - B C P $ 35,000 830.190 M U D & C H E M $ 58,000 B40.140 W T R - A C P $ 35,000 $ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

830.140 TRUCKING - BCP $ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING - ACP $ 8,000 $ 18,200 $ 8,000 $ 26,200 

B30.170 POWER & FUEL $ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 $ 160,000 $ 160,000 

830.270 MUD LOGGING $ 25,000 830.270 DST $ - $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

830.230 CEMENTING: SURF $ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ 850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 $ 38,000 $ 38.000 

840.190 PRODUCTION $ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 $ 33,000 $ 33,000 

630.270 CORING $ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ . 
830.230 WL LOGGING: OH $ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE $ 7,000 840.200 PERF $ 70,000 $ 32,000 $ 77,000 $ 109,000 

840.100 COMPLETION UNIT 5 DAYS @ $4,500 /DAY $ 22,500 $ 22,500 

830.150 BCP - RENTALS: SURF $ 20,000 830.160 BCP-SUBSURFACE $ 35,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 

840.150 ACP-RENTALS: SURF $ 15,000 840.160 ACP-SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 $ 35,000 $ 35,000 

840.220 STIMULATE: ACID $ 25.000 840.220 FRACTURE 1 385,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 

640.140 COMPL. FLUIO $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 

830.240 ENVIRON. C O S T - B C P $ 15,000 840.260 ENV. COST - A C P $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000 

B30.320 DRLG OVERHEAD $ 6,000 830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 830.0B0 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 $ 16,000 $ 5,000 $ 21,000 

830.090 LABOR: C O . - B C P $ 24,000 830.250 CONTRACT - BCP $ 15,000 $ 39,000 $ 39.000 

840.030 LABOR: C O . - A C P $ 5,000 840.020 CONTRACT-ACP $ 15,000 $ 20,000 S 20,000 

830.240 CLEAN UP SITE $ 50,000 830.250 FENCE LOC $ 3,000 $ 50,000 $ 3,000 $ 53,000 

830.250 MISC. INTANG. COST $ 20,000 840.120 MISC. C O S T - A C P $ 10,000 $ 20,000 $ ' 10,000 $ 30,000 

830.340 CONTINGENCY: BCP 5.00% 840.260 CONTING: ACP 5.00% $ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88,500 

TOTAL. INTANGIBLE W E L L COSTS $ 1,085,400 $ 773,300 $ 1,858,700 

TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

850.020 CASING: SURFACE 0 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

B50.030 INTERMEDIATE 1100 FEET OF 8.625 INCH CASING @ $26.00 /FT $ 28,600 $ 28,600 

B50.030 PROTECTION 0 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

860.040 PRODUCTION 9222 FEET OF 5.600 INCH CASING @ $14,00 /FT $ 129,108 $ 129,108 

660.040 LINER 0 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

830.210 INSPECT TUB. - BCP $ 4,500 840.170 INSP. -ACP $ 4,500 B40.120 C S G S R V C S $ 6,000 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

850.050 CASINGHEAD $ 7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD * 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

860.070 CHRISTMAS TREE J 10,000 B60.070 W H FITTINGS $ 5,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 

860.090 TUBING 4800 FEET OF 2,875 INCH T U B I N G © $5,63 /FT $ 27,024 $ 27,024 

860.110 RODS 0 FEET OF RODS @ $0.00 /FT (AVG) 

860.130 SUBSURFACE PUMP $ - 860.120 TBG ANCHOR $ - 860.120 PACKER $ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 7,500 

860.200 FLOWLINE $ 2,000 860.190 ELEC CONSTR $ - $ 2,000 $ 2,000 

860.210 TANK BATTERY $ 15,000 860.260 COMPRESSOR $ - 860.100 COAT TBG $ $ 15,000 $ 15,000 

860.220 GAS PROD. UNIT $ - 860.260 DEHYDRATOR $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 

860.220 HEATER-TREATER $ - 860.220 SEPARATOR $ 10,000 $ 10,000 $ 10,000 

860.130 PLUNGER LIFT $ - 860.180 PRIME MOVER $ 
860.230 SURF EQUIP FTNGS I 16,000 860.250 BUILDINGS $ - $ 16,000 $ 16,000 

860.020 INSTALLATION LABOR $ 16,000 840.130 TRUCKING $ 18,200 $ 3,200 $ 33,000 $ 36,200 

860.170 PUMPING UNIT $ - 860.290 METER/CONTROLS $ 20,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000 

860.280 GAS PIPELINE/METER $ 50,000 $ 50,000 $ 50,000 

860.160 CONTINGENCY 10.00% $ 4,700 $ 34,968 $ 39,668 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS $ 51,500 $ 384,600 $ 436,100 

TOTAL W E L L COSTS $ 1,136,900 $ 1,157,900 $ 2,294,800 

C A T E G O R Y P L U G & ABANDON E X P E N S E $ 
DRY H O L E C O S T $ 1,136,900 

TYPE DEPARTMENT •jiiliNETiESTIMATEDICOSTi; 

X CAPITAL Parallel Petroleum 0.8500000 $ 1,950,580 

N M M N N I N E T . A F t r C R DRY'HOLE COST ONLY 

$ 966,365 

Sffi!iiiil!iii!ii Illlllllliill OfXliliiiil 

dATEilliliiiiiijjil! ABRRdWtiEsiiijii! D/CTEii!!!!i!jiii!i!li 

IlillilijlljjjlHjljiiiliil^ 

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) Is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses associated with the proposed operalion could 

substantially exceed such estimates. 



^oniliRc Fee 

v - i ? r K. > v - ' . 3NtTa__oai. ' 

• 
• 

• 

_ 
• 
• 

Return Receipt Fee 
([indorsement Required) 

restricted Oelivery Fee 
(endorsement Required} 

j ta l postage & Fees j }r> 

Sent To 

Street Apt. No.; 
or POBox No. 

City, State, ZIP+4. 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

sa Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

a Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

A. Signature 
• Agent 

X • Addressee 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

sa Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

a Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

a Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

sa Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

a Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? —I Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below; • No 1. Article Addressed to: 

v^-xfus^ Aye-

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? —I Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below; • No 1. Article Addressed to: 

v^-xfus^ Aye-

3. ServiceType 
! & Certified Mail • Express Mail 
ITJ Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise 
• Insured Mail • C.O.D. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

v^-xfus^ Aye-

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 

(Transfer from service label) 

P S F o r m 3 8 1 1 , F e b r u a r y 2 0 0 4 

?•__ D1DD DDD1 S4MD 2^35 

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15"'. 







S PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 North Big Spring, Suite 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax: 432-684-3905 

March 5, 2007 

Sent via CMRRR# 7006 0100 0001 2440 2928 

Myrtis Sexton Ashy 
3018 Colonial Ridge Drive 
Brandon, FL 33511 

Re: Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
T-15-S, R-25-E 
Section 28: S/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Ray, 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation proposes the drilling of the above-
captioned well to horizontally test the Wolfcamp formation in the South half 
(S/2) ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M. in 
Chaves County, New Mexico. The well will be commenced at an off lease 
location in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 25 
East, N.M.P.M. and penetrate the Wolfcamp formation at an orthodox 
penetration point in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28. The well will be drilled to 
an approximate vertical depth of 4,750'. The well will then be drilled 
horizontally to encounter the Wolfcamp objective at a legal location in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and to a projected orthodox terminus in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 28. 

Based on an examination ofthe mineral ownership records located in 
Chaves County, New Mexico, it appears that your interest in the proposed 
well would be a 0.027777778 decimal interest. 

Enclosed please find an Authority for Expenditure estimating the 
cost of the proposed well. The total cost for the proposed well is 
estimated to be $2,294,800.00. Please mark the appropriate space 
provided below indicating whether or not you intend to join in the drilling 
of the well. Should you elect to join in the drilling of the well you will be 
liable for your proportionate share of the actual cost of drilling which is 
estimated to be $63,744.44. If you elect to join, please return a signed 
copy of the Authority for Expenditure. Additionally, if you elect to join, 
please furnish us with your well information requirements. 



If you have any questions or need anything further, please to do not 
hesitate to contact me. You can reach me at the office, my direct dial 
number is (432) 687-8663. You can also reach me on my cell phone, the 
number is (956) 330-4051. Thank you. 

Yours truly, ^-—^ 

Aaron L. Myers 
Consulting Landman 



MYRTIS SEXTON ASHY 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

MYRTIS SEXTON ASHY 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



MYRTIS SEXTON ASHY 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

MYRTIS SEXTON ASHY 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



^ P A R A L L E L AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

OPERATOR ' ' " 1 i , 1 ! 1 „ 

Parallel Petroleum Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
!i^i^i!iii!i!'i!ii!i!iil 

S/2 See 28.T15S, R25E 

SgLiNir îliyiljjljjjjij! 

Chaves 

iiiiiiilliliijiiiiyilil* !S!?ISS!i!!!sil!!!!i!!Ti!l!i!ii 
Drill & Complete Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

sjiMiiiiiiiiiiliiiliiiiiiiiiiii 
New Mexico 

4070009 

DQCUMENirJi&Ejft 

22-Feb-07 

gas APR 07 

IHii! 

501064 / County Line / Wlldcal(Wolfcamp Gas) 
iililiiliiliiliiliiiiili!! i i lBii! 

9222 MD, 4760 TVD 

BCP ACP TOTAL 

830.020 

830.040 

830.110 

830.130 

830.130 

830.120 

830.200 

830.160 

830.140 

830.170 

830.270 

830.230 

840.190 

830.270 

830.290 

840.100 

830.150 

840.150 

840.220 

INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 
PERMIT 

SURF DAMAGES 

LOC & PITS 

DRLG - DAYWORK 

DRILLING 

DRILLING RIG - MOB 

BITS 

WATER -BCP 

TRUCKING - BCP 

POWER _ FUEL 

MUD LOGGING 

CEMENTING: SURF 

PRODUCTION 

CORING 

WL LOGGING: OH 

COMPLETION UNIT 

BCP - RENTALS: SURF 

STIMULATE: ACID 

830.240 ENVIRON. COST-BCP 

830.320 DRLG OVERHEAD 

830.090 LABOR: CO. - BCP 

B40.030 LABOR: CO. - ACP 

830.240 CLEAN UP SITE 

830.250 MISC. INTANG. COST 

830.340 CONTINGENCY: BCP 

TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

850.020 CASING: SURFACE 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING ® $0.00 /FT 

850.030 INTERMEDIATE 1100 FEET OF B.625 INCH CASING m $26.00 /FT 

850.030 PROTECTION 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING <9 $0.00 /FT 

860.040 PRODUCTION 9222 5.600 INCH CASING @ $14.00 /FT 

860.040 LINER 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

830.210 INSPECT TUB.-BCP $ 4,500 840.170 INSP.-ACP $ 4,500 840.120 CSG SRVCS $ 6,000 

850.050 CASINGHEAD $ 7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD $ 7,500 

660.070 CHRISTMAS TREE $ 10,000 860.070 WH FITTINGS $ 5,000 

660.090 TUBING 4800 2.875 INCH TUBING @ $5.63 /FT 

860.110 RODS 0 FEET OF RODS @ $0.00 /FT (AVG) 

860.130 SUBSURFACE PUMP $ - 860.120 TBG ANCHOR $ - 860.120 PACKER If 7,500 

860.200 FLOWLINE $ 2,000 860.190 ELEC CONSTR $ -
860.210 TANK BATTERY $ 15.000 860.260 COMPRESSOR $ B60.100 COATTBG $ 

860.220 GAS PROD. UNIT $ - 660.260 DEHYDRATOR $ 10,000 

860.220 HEATER-TREATER $ - 860.220 SEPARATOR I 10.000 

660.130 PLUNGER LIFT $ - 660.180 PRIME MOVER $ . 
860.230 SURF EQUIP FTNGS $ 16,000 860.250 BUILDINGS $ . 
860.020 INSTALLATION LABOR $ 18,000 840.130 TRUCKING $ 18,200 

860.170 PUMPING UNIT $ - 860.290 METER/CONTROLS $ 20,000 

860.280 GAS PIPELINE/METER $ 50.000 

860.160 CONTINGENCY 10.00% 

$ 2,000 630,030 SURVEY LOC $ 2,500 $ 4,500 $ 4,500 

$ 4,000 830.050 INSURANCE $ . 830.020 TITLE $ 10,000 $ 14,000 $ 14,000 

$ 54,000 830.110 ROADS $ 2,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 

20.0 DAYS® $17,000 /DAY $ 340,000 $ 340,000 

0 FEET @ $0.00 /FT B30.130 TURNKEY $ 

$ 49,000 $ 49,000 $ 49,000 

$ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 $ 67,000 $ 67,000 

$ 35.000 830.190 MUD & CHEM $ 58,000 840.140 WTR-ACP $ 35,000 $ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

$ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING - ACP $ 8,000 $ 18,200 $ 8,000 $ 26,200 

$ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 $ 160,000 $ 160,000 

$ 25,000 630.270 DST $ . $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

$ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ 850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 $ 38,000 $ 38,000 

$ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 5 33,000 $ 33,000 

$ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ -
$ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE t 7,000 840.200 PERF $ 70,000 $ 32,000 ! 77,000 $ 109,000 

5 DAYS @ $4,500 /DAY •• 22,500 $ 22,500 

$ 20,000 830.160 BCP-SUBSURFACE $ 35,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 

$ 15,000 840.160 ACP-SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 35,000 $ 35,000 

$ 25,000 640.220 FRACTURE $ 385,000 i 410,000 $ 410,000 

840.140 COMPL. FLUID $ 5,000 i 5,000 $ 5,000 

$ 15,000 B40.260 ENV. COST - ACP $ 15,000 $ 15,000 6 15,000 $ 30,000 

$ 6,000 830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 830.080 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 $ 16,000 E 5,000 $ 21,000 

$ 24,000 830.250 CONTRACT - BCP $ 15,000 $ 39,000 $ 39,000 

$ 5,000 840.020 CONTRACT -ACP $ 15,000 £ 20,000 $ 20,000 

$ 50,000 630.250 FENCELOC $ 3,000 $ 50,000 5 3,000 $ 53,000 

$ 20,000 840.120 MISC. COST-ACP $ 10,000 $ 20,000 $ ' 10,000 $ 30,000 

5.00% 840.280 CONTING: ACP 5.00% $ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88.500 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE W E L L C O S T S $ 1,085,400 $ 773,300 $ 1,858,700 

CATEGORY 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS 
TOTAL WELL COSTS 

PLUG & ABANDON EXPENSE 
DRY HOLE COST 

$ 28,600 $ 28,600 

$ 129,108 $ 129,108 

i 

$ 7,50i $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 7,50 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 27,024 $ 27,024 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 

$ 2,000 $ 2,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10.00C 

$ 16,000 $ 16.00C 

$ 3!00 $ 33,000 $ 36.20C 

$ 20,000 $ . 20.00C 

$ 50,000 $ 50.00C 

$ ,700 $ 34,968 $ 39.66E 

$ 51500 $ 384,600 $ 436,10C 

$ 1,13(900 $ 1,157,900 $ 2,294,80C 

$ 
$ 1,13,900 

TYPE DEPARTMENT DECIMAL !!idiNETiE#VMATEb!bOsirli^ 

CAPITAL BUDGETED Parallel Petroleum 0.8500000 $ 1,950,580 

Wffiiilliiliiii ~7:T AFS FOR DRY HOLE COST ONLY 

$ 966,365 
DfWiSii 

AP^ow^liyilijiij^ 

HiiiiiiiliiiiiHiiii^ 
i l l ! i M M M M l ^ ^ 

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses asoclated with tha proposed operalion could 

substantially exceed such estimates. • 
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PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 North Big Spring, Suite 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax: 432-684-3905 

March 5, 2007 

Sent via CMRRR# 7006 0100 0001 2440 2911 

Carolyn G. Ray 
5572 Leigh 
San Jose, CA 95124 

Re: Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
T-15-S, R-25-E 
Section 28: S/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Ms. Ray, 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation proposes the drilling ofthe above-
captioned well to horizontally test the Wolfcamp formation in the South half 
(S/2) ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M. in 
Chaves County, New Mexico. The well will be commenced at an off lease 
location in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 25 
East, N.M.P.M. and penetrate the Wolfcamp formation at an orthodox 
penetration point in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28. The well will be drilled to 
an approximate vertical depth of 4,750'. The well will then be drilled 
horizontally to encounter the Wolfcamp objective at a legal location in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and to a projected orthodox terminus in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 28. 

Based on an examination ofthe mineral ownership records located in 
Chaves County, New Mexico, it appears that your interest in the proposed 
well would be a 0.041666667 decimal interest. 

Enclosed please find an Authority for Expenditure estimating the 
cost of the proposed well. The total cost for the proposed well is 
estimated to be $2,294,800.00. Please mark the appropriate space 
provided below indicating whether or not you intend to join in the drilling 
of the well. Should you elect to join in the drilling of the well you will be 
liable for your proportionate share of the actual cost of drilling which is 
estimated to be $95,616.67. If you elect to join, please return a signed 
copy of the Authority for Expenditure. Additionally, if you elect to join, 
please furnish us with your well information requirements. 



If you have any questions or need anything further, please to do not 
hesitate to contact me. You can reach me at the office, my direct dial 
number is (432) 687-8663. You can also reach me on my cell phone, the 
number is (956) 330-4051. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Aaron L. Myers 
Consulting Landman 



CAROLYN G. RAY 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

CAROLYN G. RAY 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



CAROLYN G. RAY 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

CAROLYN G.RAY 
By: 

Name 

Date: 



V P A R A L L E L AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

Parallel Petroleum | U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 # 1 

iliiimiiiiiyiiiiliiift AIlMSMiiill 
4070009 

Sffl^Miiiliiiliiiliii M i i i 
S/2Sec28,T1SS, R25E Chaves New Mexico 

Di^ i&M^TiD^Ei lHi i i i i i iS 

22-Feb-07 

Drill & Comploto Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

FJflXffiBiyitilliilillil 
gas APR 07 

f?«teSING LEASE NUMBERj PROSPECT NAME/FlfcLD NAME . ji 

501064 / County Line / Wildcat(Wolfcamp Gas) 9222 MD, 4750 TVD 

INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

830.D2D PERMIT $ 2,000 830.030 SURVEY LOC $ 2,500 $ 4,500 $ 4,500 

830.040 SURF DAMAGES $ 4,000 830.050 INSURANCE $ . 830.020 TITLE $ 10,000 $ 14,000 $ -, 4,000 

830.110 LOC _ PITS $ 54,000 830.110 ROADS * 2,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 

830.130 DRLG - DAYWORK 20.0 DAYS @ $17,000 /DAY $ 340,000 $ 340,000 

830.130 DRILLING 0 FEET @ $0.00 /FT 830.130 TURNKEY $ -
830.120 DRILLING RIG - MOB $ 49,000 $ 49,000 $ 49,000 

830.200 BITS $ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 $ 67,000 $ 67,000 

830.180 WATER - BCP $ 35,000 830.190 MUD & CHEM $ 58,000 840.140 WTR-ACP $ 35,000 $ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

830.140 TRUCKING - BCP $ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING - ACP $ 8,000 $ 18,200 $ 8,000 $ 26,200 

830.170 POWER _ FUEL $ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 $ 160,000 $ 160,000 

830.270 MUD LOGGING $ 25,000 830.-270 DST $ - $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

830.230 CEMENTING: SURF $ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ - 850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 $ 38,000 $ 38,000 

840.190 PRODUCTION $ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 $ 33,000 $ 33,000 

830.270 CORING $ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ -
830.290 WL LOGGING: OH $ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE $ 7,000 840.200 PERF $ 70,000 $ 32,000 $ 77,000 $ 109,000 

840.100 COMPLETION UNIT 5 DAYS @ $4,500 /DAY $ 22,500 $ 22,500 

830.150 BCP - RENTALS: SURF $ 20,000 830.160 BCP-SUBSURFACE $ 35.000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 

840.150 ACP-RENTALS: SURF $ 15,000 840.160 ACP - SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 $ , 35,000 $ 35,000 

840.220 STIMULATE: ACID $ 25,000 840.220 FRACTURE $ 385,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 

840.140 COMPL. FLUID $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 

830.240 ENVIRON. COST - BCP $ 15,000 840.260 ENV. COST-ACP $ 15.000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000 

830.320 DRLG OVERHEAD $ 6,000 830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 830.080 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 $ 16,000 $ 5,000 $ 21,000 

830.090 LABOR: CO.-BCP $ 24,000 830.250 CONTRACT-BCP $ 15,000 $ 39,000 $ 39,000 

840.030 LABOR: CO.-ACP $ 5,000 840.020 CONTRACT-ACP $ 15,000 $ 20,000 % 20,000 

830.240 CLEAN UP SITE $ 50,000 830.250 FENCE LOC $ 3,000 $ 50,000 $ 3,000 $ 53,000 

830.250 MISC. INTANG. COST $ 20,000 840.120 MISC. COST - ACP $ 10,000 $ 20,000 $ ' 10,000 $ 30,000 

830.340 CONTINGENCY: BCP 5.00% 840.280 CONTING: ACP 5.00% $ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88,500 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE W E L L COSTS $ 1,085,400 $ 773,300 $ 1,858,700 

TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

850.020 

850.030 

850.030 

860.040 

660.040 

830.210 

850.050 

860.070 

860.090 

860.110 

860.130 

860.200 

860.210 

860.220 

860.220 

860.130 

860.230 

860.020 

B60.170 

860.280 

860.160 

CASING: SURFACE 

INTERMEDIATE 

PROTECTION 

PRODUCTION 

LINER 

INSPECT TUB.-BCP 

CASINGHEAD 

CHRISTMAS TREE 

TUBING 

RODS 

SUBSURFACE PUMP 

FLOWLINE 

TANK BATTERY 

GAS PROD. UNIT 

HEATER-TREATER 

PLUNGER LIFT 

SURF EQUIP FTNGS 

INSTALLATION LABOR 

PUMPING UNIT 

GAS PIPELINE/METER 

CONTINGENCY 

0_FEET OF 

1100 FEET OF 

0_FEET OF 

9222 FEET OF 

0_FEET OF 

4.500 840.170 INSP.-ACP 

7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD 

10,000 860.070 WH FITTINGS 

4800 FEET OF 

_̂  0_FEET OF RODS @ 

• 860.120 TBG ANCHOR 

860.190 ELEC CONSTR 

860.260 COMPRESSOR 

860.260 DEHYDRATOR 

860.220 SEPARATOR 

860.180 PRIME MOVER 

860.250 BUILDINGS 

840.130 TRUCKING 

860.290 METER/CONTROLS 

0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

8.625 INCH CASING $26.00 /FT 

0.000 INCH CASING @ 

5.500 INCH CASING @ 

$0.00 /FT 

$14.00 /FT 

0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

4,500 840.120 CSG SRVCS $ 6,000 

7,500 

$5.63 /FT 

2,000 

15,000 

16.000 

18,000 

2.675 INCH TUBING @ 

$0.00 /FT (AVG) 

860.120 PACKER $ 7,500 

860.100 COAT TBG $ 

10,000 

18,200 

20,000 

50,000 

10.00% 

CATEGORY 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS 
TOTAL WELL COSTS 

PLUG & ABANDON EXPENSE 
DRY HOLE COST 

$ 28,600 $ 28,600 

% . 129,108 $ 129,108 

ii 
$ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 27,024 $ 27,024 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 

$ 2,000 $ 2,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 16,000 $ 16,000 

$ 3,200 $ 33,000 $ 36,200 

$ 20,000 $ . 20,000 

$ 50,000 $ 50,000 

$ 4,700 $ 34,968 $ 39,668 

$ 51,500 $ 384,600 $ 436,100 

$ 1,136,900 $ 1,157,900 $ 2,294,800 

$ 
$ 1,136,900 

TYPE DEPARTMENT COMPANY DECIMAL Hsittn!HH:<!;ni!3liH!MEn̂ S3nMKTEo:cpisjDi; 

X CAPITAL BUDGETED Parallel Petroleum 0.8500000 $ 1,950,580 

liiiiiiiiiNET-iAFEilTPRiDRyiHOr-ECOSTONLY 

$ 966.365 
APPROVALS , , ,l l,_ BitaoMsCimy-ppsraDsMMnwgw, ' i M / , i,! APPROVALS yiiiiiiiiiiif DATE 

DATE; i=s APPROVALS iiiiiliiiliiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii: 

iiiii-yiiii-iiiiilisi , i,', ,i " • , 1 ' , '• ,'. ,| i • '.PARTICIPANT APPROVAL. 

TITL5 

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses associated with the proposed operation could 

substantially exceed such estimates. — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — -



%y.V, '_vV , • - - • *' * t i 

V* • 

I 

7DDb D1DD DDD1 EMMD 8=311 

Sk­

i l l 





c 
m •5 
ro 
o 
o 

5V 5 

-vl 

• 
ET 

o 
• 

• 

i n 
• 
• 

ru 

i -c 

j l U 

J I D 2 

8 S | 8 

• • 

§ 1 
8 
s 

s 

• cs 
O £» 
3 O 

rr • • 
a> =r S 
i f cn' CD 
O o o 
ZJ OJ 
=; o. 3 

~* z; 
w o £ 

° a 3 

CD 

rr o 
CD . < 

3 8 ss. 
"2 CD' 
o 
CD 

70 O 
5' CD 

3 

om
 

•< 
*> •0 

0 

—• 
CD 

c 3D CD 
r> CD 
CO S3. CD 
3 zi 3 
CD 0 
0) CD 
r> O. 
a O a

d
d
r 

e
liv

e
 

and 

CD « co 

0)' > on • 
de 

Iso 

zr u> 0 
Ct) CD 0 

CL 3 CD < "D 
CD ss. W CD 
CD 

CD 

•< 
m 
CO 

3 & 
B (fT 

I i 
ry> =T 
y) O 

a 3 
C& 

> 
co 

( JUAL ITY PARK 
91/4 x 1 4 V i 



S PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 North Big Spring, Suite 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax: 432-684-3905 

March 15, 2007 

Sent via CMRRR# 7006 0100 0005 7586 8052 

L.E. Gross 
1207 28 t h Street 
Hondo, Texas 

Re: Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
T-15-S, R-25-E 
Section 28: S/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Gross, 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation proposes the drilling ofthe above-
captioned well to horizontally test the Wolfcamp formation in the South half 
(S/2) ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M. in 
Chaves County, New Mexico. The well will be commenced at an off lease 
location in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 25 
East, N.M.P.M. and penetrate the Wolfcamp formation at an orthodox 
penetration point in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28. The well will be drilled to 
an approximate vertical depth of 4,750'. The well will then be drilled 
horizontally to encounter the Wolfcamp objective at a legal location in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and to a projected orthodox terminus in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 28. 

Based on an examination of the mineral ownership records located in 
Chaves County, New Mexico, it appears that your interest in the proposed 
well would be a 0.015625 decimal interest. 

Enclosed please find an Authority for Expenditure estimating the 
cost of the proposed well. The total cost for the proposed well is 
estimated to be $2,294,800.00. Please mark the appropriate space 
provided below indicating whether or not you intend to join in the drilling 
of the well. Should you elect to join in the drilling of the well you will be 
liable for your proportionate share of the actual cost of drilling which is 
estimated to be $35,856.25. If you elect to join, please return a signed 
copy of the Authority for Expenditure. Additionally, if you elect to join, 
please furnish us with your well information requirements. 



If you have any questions or need anything further, please to do not 
hesitate to contact me. You can reach me at the office, my direct dial 
number is (432) 687-8663. You can also reach me on my cell phone, the 
number is (956) 330-4051. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Aaron L. Myers 
Consulting Landman 



L.E. GROSS 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

L.E. GROSS 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



L.E. GROSS 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

L.E. GROSS 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



<Z> P A R A L L E L AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

I l i f lMI i l i 

l i i i M l l l 

OPERATOR , , , ,' LEAgeWEUNAME, 

Parallel Potroioum Unbr id led 1525-28 #1 

jiiiijij;i|l|lj;i;i î BrSliMSSffiiiiiiilliiiililliii 
4070009 

LOCATION 

S/2SOC 28, T1SS, R25E 

COUNTY, , 

Chaves 

»^ijs;;ijpjjj};iijjpnnii}m|ffliB}|ii 

Now Mexico 

jpjSCUMB^bAT^ 

16-Fob-07 

PURPOSE TYPE VyELU 

Drill & Complete Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

TOBl5$TARTEP 

APR 07 

: : i : ; i : : ; i : : i i : ; i : ; iiiiiiiiiii!; 

PRODUC.INGiLEASE;NU|4e PROSPECT NAME /FIELD NAME 

5010xx / County Line / Wildcat(Wolfcamp Gas) 

PROPOSED DEPTH , , 

9222 MD, 4750 TVD 

BCP 

INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

830.020 PERMIT $ 2,000 830.030 SURVEY LOC $ 2,500 

830.040 SURF DAMAGES $ 4,000 830.050 INSURANCE $ -
830.110 LOC & PITS $ 54,000 830.110 ROADS $ 2,000 

830.130 DRLG - DAYWORK 20.0 DAYS @ $17,000 

830.130 DRILLING 0 FEET @ $0.00 

830.120 DRILLING RIG - MOB $ 49,000 

830.200 BITS $ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 

830.180 WATER -BCP $ 35,000 830.190 MUD & CHEM $ 58,000 

830.140 TRUCKING - BCP $ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING-ACP $ 8,000 

830.170 POWER & FUEL $ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 

830.270 MUD LOGGING $ 25,000 830.270 DST $ -
830.230 CEMENTING: SURF $ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ -
840.190 PRODUCTION $ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 

830.270 CORING $ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ -
830.290 WL LOGGING: OH $ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE $ 7,000 

840.100 COMPLETION UNIT 5 DAYS @ $4,500 

830.150 BCP - RENTALS: SURF $ 20,000 830.160 BCP - SUBSURFACE $ 35,000 

840.150 ACP - RENTALS: SURF $ 15.000 840.160 ACP - SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 

840.220 STIMULATE: ACID $ 25.000 840.220 FRACTURE $ 385,000 

840.140 COMPL. FLUID $ 5,000 

830.240 ENVIRON. COST-BCP $ 15,000 840.260 ENV. COST-ACP $ 15,000 

830.320 DRLG OVERHEAD $ 6,000 830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 

830.090 LABOR: CO. • BCP $ 24,000 830.250 CONTRACT - BCP $ 15,000 

840.030 LABOR: CO. - ACP $ 5,000 840.020 CONTRACT-ACP $ 15,000 

830.240 CLEAN UP SITE $ 50,000 830.250 FENCE LOC $ 3,000 

830.250 MISC. INTANG. COST $ 20,000 840.120 MISC. COST-ACP $ 10,000 

830.340 CONTINGENCY: BCP 5.00% 840.280 CONTING: ACP 5.00% 

830.020 TITLE $ 10,000 

/DAY 

/FT 830.130 TURNKEY $ 

840.140 WTR-ACP $ 35,000 

850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 

840.200 PERF $ 70,000 

/DAY 

830.080 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

$ 4,500 $ 4,500 

$ 14,000 $ 14,000 

$ 56,000 $ 56,000 

$ 340,000 $ 340,000 

$ 49,000 $ 49,000 

$ 67,000 $ 67,000 

$ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

$ 18,200 $ 8,000 $ 26,200 

$ 160,000 $ 160,000 

$ 25,000 $ 25,000 

$ 38,000 $ 38,000 

$ 33,000 $ 33,000 

$ 32,000 $ 77,000 $ 109,000 

$ 22,500 $ 22,500 

$ 55,000 $ 55,000 

$ 35,000 $ 35,000 

$ 410.000 $ 410,000 

$ 5,000 $ 5,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000 

$ 16,000 $ 5,000 $ 21,000 

$ 39,000 $ 39,000 

$ 20,000 $ 20,000 

$ 50,000 $ 3,000 $ 53,000 

$ 20,000 $ 10,000 $ 30,000 

$ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88,500 

$ 1,085,400 $ 773,300 $ 1,858,700 

TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

850.020 CASING: SURFACE 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING $0.00 /FT 

850.030 INTERMEDIATE 1100 FEET OF 8.625 INCH CASING © $26.00 /FT 

850.030 PROTECTION 0 FEET OF O.OOO INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

860.040 PRODUCTION 9222 FEET OF 5.500 INCH CASING @ $14.00 /FT 

860.040 LINER 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 /FT 

830.210 INSPECT TUB. - BCP $ 4,500 840.170 INSP. - ACP $ 4,500 840.120 CSGSRVCS $ 6,000 

850.050 CASINGHEAD $ .. 7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD $ 7,500 

860.070 CHRISTMAS TREE $ 10,000 860.070 WH FITTINGS $ 5,000 

860.090 TUBING 4800 FEET OF 2.875 INCH TUBING @ $5.63 /FT 

860.110 RODS 0 FEET OF RODS @ $0.00 /FT (AVG) 

860.130 SUBSURFACE PUMP $ - 860.120 TBG ANCHOR $ - 860.120 PACKER $ 7,500 

860.200 FLOWLINE $ 2,000 860.190 ELEC CONSTR $ -
860.210 TANK BATTERY $ 15,000 860.260 COMPRESSOR $ - 860.100 COAT TBG $ -
860.220 GAS PROD. UNIT $ - 860.260 DEHYDRATOR $ 10,000 

860.220 HEATER-TREATER $ - 860.220 SEPARATOR $ 10,000 

860.130 PLUNGER LIFT $ - 860.180 PRIME MOVER $ -
860.230 SURF EQUIP FTNGS $ 16,000 860.250 BUILDINGS $ -
860.020 INSTALLATION LABOR $ 18,000 840.130 TRUCKING $ 18,200 

860.170 PUMPING UNIT $ - 860.290 METER/CONTROLS $ 20,000 

860.280 GAS PIPELINE/METER $ 50,000 

860.160 CONTINGENCY 10.00% 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS 
TOTAL WELL COSTS 

PLUG & ABANDON EXPENSE 
DRY HOLE COST 

28,600 

7,500 
7,500 

3,200 

4,700 

$ 51,500 

$ 1,136,900 

129,108 

7,500 
7,500 

15,000 

27,024 

7,500 
2,000 

15,000 

10,000 

10,000 

16,000 

33,000 

20,000 

50,000 
$ 34,968 
$ 384,600 

$ 1,157,900 

$ 28,600 

$ 129,108 

15,000 
15,000 
15,000 

27,024 

7,500 
2,000 

15,000 

10,000 

10,000 

16,000 

36,200 

20,000 

50,000 
39,668 

$ 436,100 
$ 2,294,800 

PARTICIPANT APPROVAL 
NA|WE OF COMPANY AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE'S SlfiNATLIRE TITLE DATE 

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses associated with the proposed operation could 

substantially exceed such estimates. 1 ^ 
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Item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. i . 

, • Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1 . Article Addressed to: 

\% \̂ Sr. 

A Signature 

X 
• Agent 1 

• Addressee I 

B; Received by fPrinted Name) C. Date of Delivery, 

p. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery address below: No :'• 

3. Service Type 
^Certified Mail 
t l Registered 
• Insured Mall 

I 
• Express Mail. 1 

• Return Receipt for Merchandise i 
• C.O.D. I 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) 

7DDfcj D81D DDDS 756b BD5S 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Pece pt 102595-O2-M-154Oi 
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S PARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 North Big Spring, Sute 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax: 432-684-3905 

March 15, 2007 

Sent via CMRRR# 7006 0100 0005 7586 8052 

L.E. Gross 
1207 28 t h Street 
Hondo, Texas 

Re: Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
T-15-S, R-25-E 
Section 28: S/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Gross, 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation proposes the drilling of the above-
captioned well to horizontally test the Wolfcamp formation in the South half 
(S/2) ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M. in 
Chaves County, New Mexico. The well will be commenced at an off lease 
location in the NE/4 SE/4 of Section 29, Township 15 South, Range 25 
East, N.M.P.M. and penetrate the Wolfcamp formation at an orthodox 
penetration point in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28. The well will be drilled to 
an approximate vertical depth of 4,750'. The well will then be drilled 
horizontally to encounter the Wolfcamp objective at a legal location in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and to a projected orthodox terminus in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 28. 

Based on an examination of the mineral ownership records located in 
Chaves County, New Mexico, it appears that your interest in the proposed 
well would be a 0.015625 decimal interest. 

Enclosed please find an Authority for Expenditure estimating the 
cost of the proposed well. The total cost for the proposed well is 
estimated to be $2,294,800.00. Please mark the appropriate space 
provided below indicating whether or not you intend to join in the drilling 
of the well. Should you elect to join in the drilling of the well you will be 
liable for your proportionate share of the actual cost of drilling which is 
estimated to be $35,856.25. If you elect to join, please return a signed 
copy of the Authority for Expenditure. Additionally, if you elect to join, 
please furnish us with your well information requirements. 



If you have any questions or need anything further, please to do not 
hesitate to contact me. You can reach me at the office, my direct dial 
number is (432) 687-8663. You can also reach me on my cell phone, the 
number is (956) 330-4051. Thank you. 

Yours truly, 

Aaron L. Myers 
Consulting Landman 



L.E. GROSS 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

L.E. GROSS 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



L.E. GROSS 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 
and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

L.E. GROSS 

By: 
Name 

Date: 



P A R A L L E L AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

OPERATOR ' , , LEASE/WELL NAME 

Parallel Petroleum Unbr id led 1525-28 #1 

ApEftUMBER,, 

4070009 

LOCATION 

S/2 Sec 28, T15S, R25E 

COUNTY 

Chaves 

STATE 

Now Moxico 

DOCUMENT DATE 

16-Fob-07 

PURPOSE:: TYPE WELL 

Drill & Complete Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

TO BE, STARTED , , 

APR 07 

PRODUCING LEASE NUMBER J PROSPECT NAME I FIELD NAME , 

501Oxx / County Line / WildcatfWolfcamp Gas) 

PROPOSEDDEPTH 

9222 MD. 4750 TVD 

ACP TOTAL 

INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

830.020 PERMIT $ 2,000 830.030 SURVEY LOC $ 2,500 

830.040 SURF DAMAGES $ 4,000 830.050 INSURANCE $ -
830.110 LOC & PITS $ 54,000 830.110 ROADS $ 2,000 

830.130 DRLG - DAYWORK 20.0 DAYS @ $17,000 

830.130 DRILLING 0 FEET @ $0.00 

830.120 DRILLING RIG - MOB $ 49,000 

830.200 BITS $ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 

830.180 WATER - BCP $ 35.000 830.190 MUD & CHEM $ 58,000 

830.140 TRUCKING - BCP $ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING - ACP $ 8,000 

830.170 POWER & FUEL $ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 

830.270 MUD LOGGING $ 25,000 830.270 DST $ -
830.230 CEMENTING: SURF $ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ -
840.190 PRODUCTION $ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 

830.270 CORING $ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ -
830.290 WL LOGGING: OH $ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE $ 7,000 

840.100 COMPLETION UNIT 5 DAYS @ $4,500 

830.150 BCP - RENTALS: SURF $ 20,000 830.160 BCP - SUBSURFACE $ 35,000 

840.150 ACP - RENTALS: SURF $ 15,000 840.160 ACP - SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 

840.220 STIMULATE: ACID $ 25.000 840.220 FRACTURE $ 385.000 

840.140 COMPL. FLUID $ 5,000 

830.240 ENVIRON. COST - BCP $ 15,000 840.260 ENV. COST-ACP $ 15,000 

830.320 DRLG OVERHEAD $ 6,000 830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 

830.090 LABOR: CO.-BCP $ 24,000 830.250 CONTRACT-BCP $ 15,000 

840.030 LABOR: CO.-ACP $ 5,000 840.020 CONTRACT-ACP $ 15,000 

830.240 CLEAN UP SITE $ 50,000 830.250 FENCE LOC $ 3,000 

830.250 MISC. INTANG. COST $ 20,000 840.120 MISC. COST-ACP $ 10,000 

830.340 CONTINGENCY: BCP 5.00% 840.280 CONTING: ACP 5.00% 

850.020 

TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

CASING: SURFACE 0 FEET OF 0.000 

850.030 INTERMEDIATE 1100 FEET OF 8.625 

850.030 PROTECTION 0 FEET OF 0.000 

860.040 PRODUCTION 9222 FEET OF 5.500 

860.040 LINER 0 FEET OF 0.000 

830.210 INSPECT TUB.-BCP $ 4,500 840.170 INSP.-ACP $ 4,500 

850.050 CASINGHEAD $ .. 7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD $ 7,500 

860.070 CHRISTMAS TREE $ 10,000 860.070 WH FITTINGS $ 5,000 

860.090 TUBING 4800 FEET OF 2.875 

860.110 RODS 0 FEET OF RODS @ $0.00 

860.130 SUBSURFACE PUMP $ - 860.120 TBG ANCHOR $ -
860.200 FLOWLINE $ 2,000 860.190 ELEC CONSTR $ -
860.210 TANK BATTERY $ 15,000 860.260 COMPRESSOR $ -
860.220 GAS PROD. UNIT $ - 860.260 DEHYDRATOR $ 10,000 

860.220 HEATER-TREATER $ - 860.220 SEPARATOR $ 10,000 
860.130 PLUNGER LIFT $ - 860.180 PRIME MOVER $ -
860.230 SURF EQUIP FTNGS $ 16,000 860.250 BUILDINGS $ 
860.020 INSTALLATION LABOR $ 18,000 840.130 TRUCKING $ 18,200 
860.170 PUMPING UNIT $ - 860.290 METER/CONTROLS $ 20,000 

860.280 GAS PIPELINE/METER $ 50,000 

860.160 CONTINGENCY 10.00% 

830.020 TITLE $ 10,000 

/DAY 

/FT 830.130 TURNKEY $ 

840.140 WTR-ACP $ 35,000 

850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 

840.200 PERF $ 70,000 

830.080 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE W E L L C O S T S 

$ 4,500 $ 4,500 

$ 14,000 $ 14,000 

$ 56,000 $ 56,000 

$ 340,000 $ 340,000 

$ 49,000 $ 49,000 

$ 67.000 $ 67,000 

$ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

$ 18,200 .$ 8,000 $ 26,200 

$ 160,000 $ 160,000 

$ 25,000 $ 25,000 

$ 38,000 $ 38,000 

$ 33,000 S 33,000 

$ 32,000 $ 77,000 $ 109,000 

$ 22,500 $ 22,500 

$ 55,000 $ 55,000 

$ 35,000 $ 35,000 

$ 410,000 $ 410,000 

$ 5,000 $ 5,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000 

$ 16,000 $ 5,000 S 21,000 

$ 39,000 $ 39,000 

$ 20,000 $ 20,000 

$ 50,000 $ 3,000 $ 53,000 

$ 20,000 $ 10,000 $ 30,000 

$ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88,500 

$ 1,085,400 $ 773,300 $ 1,858,700 

INCH CASING <g 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING <a 

$0.00 /FT 

$26.00 /FT 

$0.00 /FT 

$14.00 /FT 

$0.00 /FT 

640.120 CSG SRVCS $ 6,000 

$5.63 /FT INCH TUBING @ 

/FT (AVG) 

860.120 PACKER $ 7,500 

860.100 COAT TBG $ 

CATEGORY 

TOTAL TANGIBLE C O S T S 

TOTAL W E L L C O S T S 

P L U G & ABANDON E X P E N S E 

DRY H O L E C O S T 

28,600 

7,500 

7,500 

3,200 

4,700 

$ 51,500 

$ 1,136,900 

$ 
$ 1,136,900 

$ 129,108 

7,500 

7,500 

15,000 

27,024 

7,500 

2,000 

15,000 

10,000 

10,000 

16,000 

33,000 

20,000 

50,000 

34,968 

$ 384,600 

$ 1,157,900 

$ 28,600 

$ 129,108 

15,000 

15,000 

15,000 

27,024 

7,500 

2,000 

15,000 

10,000 

10,000 

16,000 

36,200 

20,000 

50,000 

$ 39,668 

$ 436,100 

$ 2,294,800 

PARTICIPANT APPROVAL 
NAME C/B COMPANY AUTHORIZED REPRESEOTATfyE-S SiqNATUrU; 

HI;I TITLE DATE' 

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses associated with the proposed operation could 
substantially exceed such estimates. T 
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(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Total Postage & Fees $ 

t 
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Sent To 

orPOBoxNo.'' V ^ O ^ - ^ £ 7 

PS Form 3800, June 2002 - ( X •, " • ' See Reverse for Instructions 

| COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY '"' 

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 
Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

A Signature 

X 
• Agent 1 

• Addressee' 

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery, 

D.-Is delivery address different from item 1?:; O . Yes ;. , , | 
If YES, enter delivery address below: >••..: • No i 

3. Service Type I 
^Certified Mail • Express Mall 
T3 Registered • Return Receipt for Merchandise i 
• insured Mall • C.O.D. ' 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) ?0DLJ DfllD DDDS 7S6L 6DS2 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt •102595-02-M-1540 
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SPARALLEL 
Petroleum Corporation 
1004 North Big Spring, Suite 400 • Midland, TX 79701 • Ph: 432-684-3727 • Fax: 432-684-3905 

April 2, 2007 

Sent via CMRRR# 7006 0810 0005 7586 8113 

New Mexico Department of Transportation 
Attn: Rhonda Faught, Secretary 
1120 Cerillos Road 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Re: Unbridled 1525-28 #1 
T-15-S, R-25-E 
Section 28: S/2 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

Ms. Faught, 

Parallel Petroleum Corporation proposes the drilling ofthe above-
captioned well to horizontally test the Wolfcamp formation in the South half 
(S/2) ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M. in 
Chaves County, New Mexico. The well will be commenced at an off lease 
location in the NE/4 SE/4 ofSection 29, Township 15 South, Range 25 
East, N.M.P.M. and penetrate the Wolfcamp formation at an orthodox 
penetration point in the NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28. The well will be drilled to 
an approximate vertical depth of 4,750'. The well will then be drilled 
horizontally to encounter the Wolfcamp objective at a legal location in the 
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 28 and to a projected orthodox terminus in the NE/4 
SE/4 of Section 28. 

Based on an examination of the mineral ownership records located in 
Chaves County, New Mexico, it appears that your interest in the proposed 
well would be a 0.041740 decimal interest. 

Enclosed please find an Authority for Expenditure estimating the 
cost of the proposed well. The total cost for the proposed well is 
estimated to be $2,294,800.00. Please mark the appropriate space 
provided below indicating whether or not you intend to join in the drilling 
of the well. Should you elect to join in the drilling of the well you will be 
liable for your proportionate share of the actual cost of drilling which is 
estimated to be $95,784.23. If you elect to join, please return a signed 
copy of the Authority for Expenditure. Additionally, if you elect to join, 
please furnish us with your well information requirements. 



If you have any questions or need anything further, please to do not 
hesitate to contact me. You can reach me at the office, my direct dial 
number is (432) 687-8663. You can also reach me on my cell phone, the 
number is (956) 330-4051. Thank you. 

Aaron L. Myers 
Consulting Landman 



NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
By: 

Name 

Title: 

Date: 



NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

I/We elect to participate in the proposed Unbridled 1525-28 #1 well 

and enclose an executed Authority for Expenditure. 

I/We elect not to participate in the proposed well. 

NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
By: 

Name 

Title: 

Date: 



AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

OPERATOR 

Parallol Patroloum Unbridled 1525-28 #1 

APE NUMBER !ililil!!lif 
4070009 

I OCATION 

S/2Sec28,T15S, R25E 

COUNTY 

Chaves 

STATE 

New Mexico 

DOCUMENT DATE 

22-Feb-07 

PURPOSE 

Drill & Complete Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

;iiiiMm;j|i iiU!iili!:i!!i!li!!. TYPE WELL 

gas 

TO BE STARTLD 

APR 07 

PRODUCING LEASEjNUMBERi PROSPECT NAME f FIELD NAME 

501064 / County Line / Wildcat(Wolfcamp Gas) 
iili-iliiilli PBOP.OSEDD.EPTH 

9222 MD, 4750 TVD 

INTANGIBLE W E L L COSTS 

830.020 PERMIT $ 2,000 830.030 SURVEY LOC $ 2,500 $ 4,500 $ 4,500 

830.040 SURF DAMAGES $ 4,000 830.050 INSURANCE $ - 830.020 TITLE $ 10,000 $ 14,000 $ 14,000 

830.110 LOC & PITS $ 54,000 830.110 ROADS $ 2,000 $ 56,000 $ 56,000 

830.130 DRLG - DAYWORK 20.0 DAYS @ $17,000 /DAY $ 340,000 $ 340,000 

830.130 DRILLING 0 FEET @ $0.00 /FT 830.130 TURNKEY $ -
830.120 DRILLING RIG - MOB $ 49,000 $ 49,000 $ 49,000 

830.200 BITS $ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 $ 67,000 $ 67,000 

B30.180 WATER-BCP $ 35,000 830.190 MUD & CHEM $ 58,000 840.140 WTR-ACP $ 35,000 $ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

830.140 TRUCKING - BCP $ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING - ACP $ 8,000 $ 18,200 $ 8,000 $ 26,200 

830.170 POWER & FUEL $ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 $ 160,000 $ 160,000 

830.270 MUD LOGGING $ 25,000 830.270 DST $ . $ 25,000 $ 25,000 

830.230 CEMENTING: SURF $ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ - 850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 $ 38,000 $ 38,000 

840.190 PRODUCTION $ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 $ 33,000 $ 33,000 

830.270 CORING $ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ -
830.290 WL LOGGING: OH $ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE $ 7,000 840.200 PERF $ 70,000 $ 32,000 $ 77,000 $ 109,000 

840.100 COMPLETION UNIT 5 DAYS@ $4,500 /DAY $ 22,500 $ 22,500 

830.150 BCP - RENTALS: SURF $ 20,000 830.160 BCP-SUBSURFACE $ 35,000 $ 55,000 $ 55,000 

840.150 ACP - RENTALS: SURF $ 15,000 840.160 ACP-SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 $ , 35,000 $ 35,000 

840.220 STIMULATE: ACID $ 25,000 840.220 FRACTURE $ 385,000 $ 410,000 $ 410,000 

840.140 COMPL. FLUID $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 

830.240 ENVIRON. COST-BCP $ 15,000 840.260 ENV. COST - ACP $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000 

830.320 DRLG OVERHEAD $ 6,000 830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 830.080 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 $ 16,000 $ 5,000 $ 21,000 

830.090 LABOR: CO. - BCP $ 24,000 830.250 CONTRACT-BCP $ 15,000 $ 39,000 $ 39,000 

840.030 LABOR: CO.-ACP $ 5,000 840.020 CONTRACT-ACP $ 15,000 $ 20,000 $ 20,000 

830.240 CLEAN UP SITE $ 50,000 B30.250 FENCE LOC $ 3,000 $ 50,000 $ 3,000 $ 53,000 

830.250 MISC. INTANG. COST $ 20,000 840.120 MISC. COST-ACP $ 10,000 $ 20,000 $ i 10,000 $ 30,000 

830.340 CONTINGENCY: BCP 5.00% 840.280 CONTING: ACP 5.00% $ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88,500 

TANGIBLE W E L L COSTS 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS $ 1,085,400 j $ 773,300 | $ 1,858,700" 

850.020 CASING: SURFACE 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING <§ $0.00 

850.030 INTERMEDIATE 1100 FEET OF 8.625 INCH CASING @ $26.00 

850.030 PROTECTION 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 

860.040 PRODUCTION 9222 FEET OF 5.500 INCH CASING @ $14.00 

860.040 LINER 0 FEET OF 0.000 INCH CASING @ $0.00 

830.210 INSPECTTUB.-BCP $ 4,500 840.170 INSP.-ACP $ 4,500 840.120 CSG SRVCS $ 6,000 

850.050 CASINGHEAD $ 7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD $ 7,500 

860.070 CHRISTMAS TREE $ 10,000 860.070 WH FITTINGS $ 5,000 

860.090 TUBING 4800 FEET OF 2.875 INCH TUBING @ $5.63 

860.110 RODS 0 FEET OF RODS @ $0.00 /FT (AVG) 

860.130 SUBSURFACE PUMP $ - 860.120 TBG ANCHOR $ - 860.120 PACKER $ 7,500 

860 ':00 FLOWLINE $ 2,000 860.190 ELEC CONSTR $ -
B60.210 TANK BATTERY $ 15,000 860.260 COMPRESSOR $ - 860.100 COATTBG $ -
860.220 GAS PROD. UNIT $ - 860.260 DEHYDRATOR $ 10,000 

860.220 HEATER-TREATER $ - 860.220 SEPARATOR $ 10,000 

860.130 PLUNGER LIFT $ - 860.180 PRIME MOVER $ -
860.230 SURF EQUIP FTNGS $ 16,000 860.250 BUILDINGS $ -
860.020 INSTALLATION LABOR $ 18,000 840.130 TRUCKING $ 18,200 

860.170 PUMPING UNIT $ - 860.290 METER/CONTROLS $ 20,000 

860.280 GAS PIPELINE/METER $ 50,000 

860.160 CONTINGENCY 10.00% 

CATEGORY 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS 
TOTAL WELL COSTS 

PLUG & ABANDON EXPENSE 
DRY HOLE COST 

$ 28,600 $ 28,600 

$ 129,108 $ 129,108 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 27,024 $ 27,024 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 

$ 2,000 $ 2,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 16,000 $ 16,000 

$ 3,200 $ 33,000 $ 36,200 

$ 20,000 $ . 20,000 

$ 50,000 $ 50,000 

$ 4,700 $ 34,968 $ 39,668 

$ 51,500 $ 384,600 $ 436,100 

$ 1,136,900 $ 1,157,900 $ 2,294,800 

$ 
$ 1,136,900 

DEPARTMENT COMPANY DECIMAL •iNETiESTIMATED COST 

Parallel Petroleum 0.8500000 $ 1 , 9 5 0 , 5 8 0 

iii :!ISiiiiii!ii! 

73-

DATE. nNEmAHEiFORGRYiHOLECOST ONLY 

$ 966,365 

lS8.?j?0VAL5 DATE MIBSK/SISiiiilliil1 DATE 

APPROVALS :3 Don fTiffW T: Ctuenpiwcalir̂  iprfioBn:; DATE APPROVALS 

PARTICIPANT APPROVAL 
NAME OF COMPANY AUTHORI^Ep REPRESENJAJiy^ SJQNftTllW, , TITLE, DATE-

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses associated with the proposed operation could 

substanlially exceed such estimates. ^ 
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Postage 

Certified Fee 

Return Receipt Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Restricted Delivery Fee 
(Endorsement Required) 

Street, Ap 
orPOBd. 
'cliy.'Stal • 

• 

|»S form 

Total Postage & Fees $ 

Postm ,rk 
Hen 

orPOBoxNo. I l / » r » / t / _ ' 

C/ry, State, 2/ 
!l.̂ ...CMllA«....Z!fe.: r. 

. Form 3800, June 2>O02 See Reverse for Instructions 

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION 

• Complete items 1,2, and 3. Also complete 
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse 
so that we can return the card to you. 

• Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 
or on the front if space permits. 

1. Article Addressed to: 

ArfKi'. b^rtf, Sec&rJjj[_ 

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY* ; 

A. Signature 

X 
• Agent : 

• Addressee' 

B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery 

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? • Yes 
If YES, enter delivery : address below: • No 

3. ̂ Service Type 
PSTCertified Mail 
• Registered 
• Insured Mail 

I-
• Express Mail ! 
• Return Receipt for Merchandise I 
• C.O.D. ! 

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) • Yes 

2. Article Number 
(Transfer from service label) 

70Qb 051D DDDS 75Sb A113 

PS Form 3 8 1 1 , February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-154C 

I 



AUTHORITY FOR EXPENDITURE 

OPERATOR 

Parallel Petroleum Unbr id led 1525-28 #1 

AFE.NUMbCR 

4070009 

OCA HON 

S/2 Sec 28, T15S, R25E | 

toii^ij]| j i j i;yii l i j i 

Chaves 

STATE jijjjiijyj$ 

New Mexico 

DOCUMENT DATE 

22-Feb-07 
PURPOSE 

Drill & Cornpleto Wolfcamp Horizontal Gas Well 

TYPE WELL 

gas 

TO BE STARTLD 

APR 07 

PRODUCING LEASE NUMBERS PROSPECT NAME f FIELDNAME' , " , ' , ' , 

501064 / County Line / Wildcat!,Wolfcamp Gas) 

PROPOSED DIPTH 

9222 MD, 4750 TVD 

INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

830,020 

830.040 

830,110 

830.130 

830.130 

830.120 

830.200 

830.180 

830.140 

830.170 

830.270 

830.230 

840.190 

83Q.270 

830.290 

840.100 

830.150 

84Q.150 

840.220 

830.240 

830.320 

830.090 

840.030 

830.240 

830.250 

830.340 

$ 54,000 

PERMIT 

SURF DAMAGES 

LOC & PITS 

DRLG - DAYWORK 

DRILLING 

DRILLING RIG - MOB 

BITS 

WATER - BCP 

TRUCKING - BCP 

POWER & FUEL 

MUD LOGGING 

CEMENTING: SURF 

PRODUCTION 

CORING 

WL LOGGING: OH 

COMPLETION UNIT 

BCP - RENTALS: SURF 

ACP - RENTALS: SURF $ 15,000 

STIMULATE: ACID 

2,000 830.030 

4,000 830.050 

830.110 

SURVEY LOC 

INSURANCE 

ROADS 

20.0 DAYS (j 

5 DAYS @ 

20,000 

$ 25,000 

ENVIRON. COST-BCP 

DRLG OVERHEAD 

LABOR: CO.-BCP 

LABOR: CO. - ACP 

CLEAN UP SITE 

MISC. INTANG. COST 

CONTINGENCY: BCP 

15,000 

6,000 

$ 24,000 

$ 5,000 

$ 50,000 

5.00% 

TANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

850.020 

850.030 

850.030 

860.040 

860.040 

830.210 

850.050 

860.070 

860.090 

860.110 

860.130 

860 ':00 

860.210 

860.220 

860.220 

860.130 

860.230 

860.020 

860.170 

860.280 

860.160 

CASING: SURFACE_ 

INTERMEDIATE 

PROTECTION 

PRODUCTION 

LINER 

INSPECT TUB.-BCP 

CASINGHEAD 

CHRISTMAS TREE 

TUBING 

RODS 

SUBSURFACE PUMP 

FLOWLINE 

TANK BATTERY 

GAS PROD. UNIT 

HEATER-TREATER 

PLUNGER LIFT 

SURF EQUIP FTNGS 

INSTALLATION LABOR 

PUMPING UNIT 

GAS PIPELINE/METER 

CONTINGENCY 

0_FEET OF 

1100 FEET OF 

0_FEET OF 

9222 FEET OF 

0_FEET OF 

4,500 840.170 INSP.-ACP 

7,500 860.030 TUBINGHEAD 

10,000 860.070 WH FITTINGS 

4800 FEET OF 

0_FEET OF RODS @ 

2,000 

15,000 

16,000 

18,000 

50,000 

10.00% 

CATEGORY 

$ 2,500 

$ 2,000 

830.020 TITLE 

$17,000 /DAY 

0.00 /FT 830.130 TURNKEY $ 

$ 49,000 

$ 65,000 830.250 WELDING $ 2,000 

$ 35,000 830.190 MUD & CHEM $ 58,000 

$ 18,200 840.140 TRUCKING - ACP $ 8,000 

$ 30,000 830.135 DIRECTIONAL $ 130,000 

$ 25,000 B30.270 DST $ . 
$ 35,000 830.230 INTERMED. $ -
$ 30,000 860.080 FLOAT EQUIP $ 3,000 

$ - 830.270 CORE ANAL. $ -
$ 32,000 840.200 CSD. HOLE $ 7,000 

850.080 FLOAT EQ $ 3,000 

840.200 PERF $ 70,000 

830.160 BCP-SUBSURFACE $ 35,000 

840.160 ACP - SUBSURFACE $ 20,000 

840.220 FRACTURE $ 385,000 

840.140 COMPL. FLUID $ . 5,000 

840.260 ENV. COST-ACP $ 15,000 

830.070 GEOL SUPR $ 5,000 

830.250 CONTRACT-BCP $ 15,000 

840.020 CONTRACT -ACP $ 15,000 

830.250 FENCE LOC $ 3,000 

840.120 MISC. COST-ACP $ 10,000 

840.280 CONTING: ACP 5.00% 

830.080 ENGR SUPR $ 10,000 

8.625 

TOTAL INTANGIBLE WELL COSTS 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING @ 

INCH CASING @ 

$ 4,500 $ 4,500 

$ 14,000 $ 14,000 

$ 56,000 $ 56,000 

$ 340,000 $ 340,000 

$ 49,000 $ 49,000 

$ 67,000 $ 67,000 

$ 35,000 $ 93,000 $ 128,000 

$ 18,200 $ 8,000 $ 26,200 

$ 160,000 $ 160,000 

$ 25,000 $ 25,000 

$ 38,000 $ 38,000 

$ 33,000 $ 33,000 

$ 32,000 $ 77,000 $ 109,000 

$ 22,500 $ 22,500 

$ 55,000 $ 55,000 

$ . 35,000 $ 35,000 

$ 410,000 $ 410,000 

$ 5,000 $ 5,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 $ 30,000 

$ 16,000 $ 5,000 $ 21,000 

$ 39,000 $ 39,000 

$ 20,000 $ 20,000 

$ 50,000 $ 3,000 $ 53,000 

$ 20,000 $ i 10,000 $ 30,000 

$ 51,700 $ 36,800 $ 88,500 

$ 1,085,400 | $ 773,300 | $ 1,858,700 

$26.00 /FT 

$0.00 /FT 

$14.00 /FT 

840.120 CSG SRVCS ! 6,000 

7,500 

860.120 TBG ANCHOR $ -
860.190 ELEC CONSTR $ -
860.260 COMPRESSOR $ -
860.260 DEHYDRATOR $ 10,000 

860.220 SEPARATOR $ 10,000 

860.180 PRIME MOVER $ -
860.250 BUILDINGS $ -
840.130 TRUCKING $ 18,200 

860.290 METER/CONTROLS $ 20,000 

INCH TUBING @ 

/FT (AVG) 

860.120 PACKER 

860.100 COAT TBG 

$5.63 /FT 

7,500 

TOTAL TANGIBLE COSTS 
TOTAL WELL COSTS 

PLUG & ABANDON EXPENSE 
DRY HOLE COST 

$ 28,600 $ 28,600 

$ 129,108 $ 129,108 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 $ 15,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 27,024 $ 27,024 

$ 7,500 $ 7,500 

$ 2,000 $ 2,000 

$ 15,000 $ 15,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 10,000 $ 10,000 

$ 16,000 $ 16,000 

$ 3,200 $ 33,000 $ 36,200 

$ 20,000 $ 20,000 

$ 50,000 $ 50,000 

$ 4,700 $ 34,968 $ 39,668 

$ 51,500 $ 384,600 $ 436,100 

$ 1,136,900 $ 1,157,900 $ 2,294,800 

$ 
$ 1,136,900 

TYPE DEPARTMENT CATEGORY DECIMAL NET ESTIMATED COST 

X CAPITAL Parallel Petroleum 0.8500000 $ 1.950,580 
DATE NET AFE FOR DRY HOLE COST ONLY 

$ 966.365 

APPROVALS ' BitenMsCum-OiwrattamtAimgw DATE APPROVALS itBiiwPfliMHii^liii^^J DATE 

APPROVALS ; Don TrfJh, Chef OpMtuigjOfficenji APPROVALS 

PARTICIPANT APPROVAL 
NA^E OF COMPANy , AUJflpRKEP REPRESENTATIVE^ §|<S|WURE TITLE PATE-

This Authorization for Expenditure (AFE) is merely an estimate of the costs and expenses for the proposed operation. The actual costs and expenses associated with the proposed operation could 

substantially exceed such estimates. — 

ATTACHMENT E 



District 1 
1625 N. BtilffihtHobbs, NM 88240 
District 

"""" ue, Artesia, NM 88210 

, Aztec, NM 87410 

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 

NOTIFY OCD OF SPUD & T I M E 
TO WITNESS CEMENTING OF 
SURFACE CASING 

Santa Fe, N M 8 ^ ) 5 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO [DRILL!, RE-ENTER, DEEPEN, PLUG^A'CK, OR ADD A ZONE 

Form C-101 
May 27,2004 

Sutsfyt to appropriate District Office 
hi I 
Co / • AMENDED REPORT 

' Operator Name and Address 
Parallel Petroleum Corp. 

1004 N. Big Spring Street, Suite 400, Midland, TX. 79701 

' Operator Name and Address 
Parallel Petroleum Corp. 

1004 N. Big Spring Street, Suite 400, Midland, TX. 79701 _ ^ N u m b e r 

J Property Code f<-
J Property Name 

Unbridled 1525-28 
"WellNo. 

1 

' Proposed Pool 1 

CUv l<l ' Wolfcamp 

1 0 Proposed Pool 2 

UL or lot no, 

I 
Section 

29 
Township 

15S 
Range 

25E 
Lotldn Feet from the 

1880' 
North/South line 

s 
Feet from the 

237' 
East/West line 

E 
County 

Chaves 
8 Proposed Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 

UL or lot no. 

I 
Section 

28 
Township 

15S 
Range 

25E 
Lotldn Feet from the 

1880' 
North/South line 

s 
Feet from the 

660' 
East/Westline 

E 
County 

Chaves 
Additional Well Information 

" Work Type Code 

N 
1 2 Well Type Code 

O & G 
1 3 Cable/Rotary 

R 
1 4 Lease Type Code 

P 
1 5 Ground Level Elevation 

3481' 
1 6 Multiple 

No 
" Proposed Depth 

9 2 2 2 M D . 4 7 5 0 T V D 

1 8 Formation 

Wolfcarnn 
" Contractor 

NA 
2 0 Spud Date 

NA 
Depth to Groundwater 6 5 ' Distance from nearest fresh water well 5 0 0 0 ' Distance from nearest surface water 8 0 0 ' 

Pit: Linen Synthetic £B1 12 mils thick Clay • Pit Volume:25,000 bbls Drilling Method: 

Closed-Loop System [~] Fresh Water Brine f l Diesel/Oil-based f l Gas/Air f l 

2 1 Proposed Casing and Cement Program 

Hole Size Casing Size Casing weight/foot Setting jaeptb 

0' g / c J ^ ^ 2 5 " 
Sacks of Cement Estimated TOC 

11' 8-5/8" 24# Surface 
7-7/8" 5-1/2" 17# TVD 4750' NA Tie back 

MD 9222' % To surface 
casing 

;me propose 
Cf i t "few 

Wis ;pEm>r 2 2 DescribeTfie proposed program. If this application is to DEEPEMir PLUG BACK, give the data on the present productive zone and proposed new productive zone. 
Describe the blowout prevention program, ifany. Use additional sheets if necessary. 
Well to be Drilled as a Horizontal Wolfcamp test. The attached drilling plan will be utilized for this test and contains details on the 
cement and mud programs as well as the directional information. The following is a summary of this plan. 

1. Prepare surface location. Move in and rig up drilling rig, spud well and dril l and set conductor. Install and test BOP's. 
2. Dri l l 11" surface hole to a minimum depth of 1400'. Set 8 5/8"casing and cement. 
3. Dri l l 7 7/8" production hole 5500' TD and evaluate running mud logs as well as DLL/CNL/LDT/CAL/GR to TD. 
4. Set Kickoff point at 3853' and dril l and advance hole to a Wolfcamp penetration point at approximately 1880' FSL and 

660' FWL of the section 28 and continue drilling to BHL. (9222' M D & 4750' TVD) 
5. Set 5 W to TD and tie cement back to surface casing. Perforate porosity and stimulate as necessary (specific procedure to 

be determined). 
6. Place well on test. 
7. No H2S is anticipated during the drilling of this well. Well wi l l share location with John Town 1525-29 #1 

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that the drilling pit will be 
constructed according to NMOCD guidelines X, a general permit Q , or an 
(attached) alternative OCD-approved-jJJan D . 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
Approved by: 

1BYAN fi. ARRANT 
Deane Durham Title: 

Approval Date] DEC 0 ? 2008 
DISTRICT n GEO 

Expiration Date: 

Date: NOV. 30,2006 Phone: 432-684-3727 Conditions of Approval Attached CU 

ATTACHMENT F 



PISTB1CT I 
less N. ftvnch Dr., Hobbs, NM 88340 

Msnaci n 
1301 V. GTUU 

DISTRICT ic 
1000 B o Bn.li 

«. NU 68210 

DrSTRtCT TV 
1220 S. SU Francis Dr., Suit* C«. NH 87505 

State o f New Mexico \ ;•_, , 
Energy, Minerals tt Natural Resources Department 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION ^ * 
1220 South St. Frances Dr. ^ 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 0c^C^E0 

Form C-102 
Revised October 12. 2005 

' Submit to Appropriate District Office 
State Lease - 4 Copies 

Fee Lease - 3 Copiei 

or/ 
• AMENDED REPORT 

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION P U ^ / 
•<*-C Q 7 f , l i " , , X 

API Number Pool Code p j o I Name 

U J i I d t o T ' , C c / e | - f c e > . ~ t s 
Property Code Property Name ' 

UNBRIDLED 1525-28 
TteD. Number 

1 
OGRTD No. Operator Name 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
Elevation 

3481' 

Surface Location 

UL or lot No. 

I 
Section 

29 
Township 

15 S 
Range 

25 E 
Lot Idn Feet f r o m the 

1880 
North/South line 

SOUTH 
Feet f rom the 

237 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

CHAVES 

Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface 
UL or lot No. 

I 
Section 

28 
Township 

15 S 
Range 

25 E 
Lot Idn Feet f r o m the 

1880 
North/South line 

SOUTH 
Feet f rom the 

660 
East/West line 

EAST 
County 

CHAVES 
Dedicated Acres 

320 
Joint or In f i l l Consolidation Code Order No. 

NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A 
NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION 

NOTE: 

1) Plane Coordinates shown hereon are Transverse 
Mercator Grid and Conform to the "New Mexico 
Coordinate System", New Mexico East Zone, North 
American Datum of 1927. Distances shown hereon are 
mean horizontal surface values. 

-29-

(SL)> ] 

237' 
(PP) 

660 

Project 
/Area 

-28-
-5 

(BHL) 
66Q'| 

Producing 
Area 

Coordinate Table 
Descr ip t ion Plane Coordinate 

U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 #1 
Surface Locat ion 

X = 462.187.0 U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 #1 
Surface Locat ion Y = 721,749.7 
U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 # 1 
Penetrat ion Point 

X = 463,083.7 U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 # 1 
Penetrat ion Point Y = 721 .747.9 
U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 # 1 
Bottom Hole Locat ion 

X « 467.021.7 U n b r i d l e d 1 5 2 5 - 2 8 # 1 
Bottom Hole Locat ion Y •= 721 .727.2 

OPERATOR CERTIFICATION 
I hmty ctrtify tha tht infotvuttvm eonhitui hum is tnu end ccmplttt tt 
Uu bat a/ my Jtrwwl«dj< ond UHtf, and that this oryaauaiura. ttthtr «wu a 
tesrfcvrig wtertst or vntaatrf mrmai tnttrahn tht land vidvding (hg pnpcMd 
bottom Jute location cr has a rijW ta (frill HAS md sf tAu location pvmad to 
a ctmtraci isiih an owner of such a mineral or werting intervst, cr ID a 
voluntary psoimj agmmtnt ar a UD^tinmLMftn; rrdtr htrtiofm mttrtd 
the division. 

Printed N a m ^ 

l>ate 

SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION 
/ hereby certify that the well io cation sHoum. 

on this plat was plotted from field notes of 

actual surveys made by me or under my 

s-upervison and that the same i s true and 

correct to the best of my belief. 

October 11, 2006 
Date of Survey 

KMT 
Signature k Seal of Professional Surveyor 

W.O. Num. 2006-1011 

Certificate No. MACON MCDONALD 12185 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 

I, Fran Saunders 
Legals Clerk 

Of the Roswell Daily Record, a daily 
newspaper published at Roswell, New 
Mexico do solemnly swear that the 
clipping hereto attached was published 
in the regular and entire issue of said 
paper and not in a supplement thereof 
for a period of: 

one time 

beginning with the issue dated 

April 16th 2007 

and ending with the issue dated 

April 16th 2007 

Clerk 

Sworn and subscribed to before me 

this 17th day of April 2007 

Notary Public 

My Commission expires 
June 13, 2010 

(SEAL) 

i Publish April 16,2007 

NOTICE OF Publication 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
«ENERGY. MINERALS AND NATURALRESOURCES DEPARTMENT,. ^.W.™; 
-OIL-CONSERVATION DIVISION - J 

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO , , ,* 

The State of New Mexico through its Oil_Conservatton Division hereby gives' no- s 
atice pursuant to law and the Rules and.Regulations of the Division of the follow- i 

mg public heanng to be held at 8:15 AM. on May 10.:2007, in the Oil &>nserva- -, 
ation ̂ Division Heanng* Room at 1220 South St. Francis,- Santa ;Fe:. New Mexico, -
« before.an examtner dulyjappoint for the.- beanng. If you arê an individual with a * 

disability whc is in need of a reader, amplifier, qualified sign language niter- * 
Jfpreter, or any othcrJorm.of;auxta in.the • 
whearing. please contad:tFtorene.Davidson att50M76i3158.:or. through,theNew >; 
!iMexico:Relay;Networt(. 1-800-659-1779 by April 30. 2007. Public documents in- ] 
> eluding .the agenda.and: rranutes.-can beiprovided.in vanous accessible forms. < 
. Please contact Florene Davidson if.a summary or other type of;accessible:form ., 
is needed \ , . . ? * ' 

* STATE OF NEW MEXICO TO ' * * * 
All named parties and persons ' r " 1 

having any nght, title, interest -
or daim m the following cases ' _ 

' r ' and notice to the public • • " , ' ~ j _ s 

(NOTE All land descnptions herein REFER to the New Mexico Principal Meri-
* dian whether or NOT so stated) - T * -

-CASE13916 ( J '.,,<, * *' < ~-" 5 * 

'Application iof 'Parallel : Petroleum Corporation for (compulsory. poolinĝ .-Chaves .: 
County New Mexico Applicant in the abovttstyled, cause seeks aruorder, pool1. 

Jmg'all'mineral mterestssfrom the surface>to the.base of the Wolfcamp formation _ j 
'in the:followingidescrlbed'Spacing;and:proration units located in the S/2 oLSec- • 
Mtion i28.*:Townsh>p 15!South:tRangei25iEasl,:N.M.P.M,,'.Chaves County,"New 
atMexico the S/2tfor,all,formations and/or.pools developed on.320-acrevspacmg... 
sSaid unit is to be dedicated.to its Unbndled 1:525-28 Well No. I to be drilted at a>; 
l.surface.loca'tion .1880 feet fromjthe.South line and:237 feeti from-.the East line -' 
(iand a bottomhole location..1880'.feet from the'East line and:660 feetTrom the 

East line of Section 28, Township 15 South Range. 25 East. NMPM, Chaves 
County.'New Mexico to an approximate depth of 4750 feet to test, any.and,all r 
formations'-to?the base'of the- Wolfcamp formation. Also to be considered will . 
be ihe cost ol drilling and completing said well and the ,allocation .of the cost , 

•'thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designa-
n.tion of - Parallel Petroleum Corporation as operator of the .well and a charge for 
-nsk involved in drilling said well. Said area is located 5 miles southwest of Lake 
Arthur New Mexico - - ' ,» 

Grven under the seal of the:State ofNew Mexico Oil .Conservation:Commission 
at Santa Fe, New Mexico on this 11th day of Apnl 2007 

"STATE OF NEW MEXICO f - f " " * " : , ' ' ; = ' - " ; : - " T V . ' " " - ' : " 
I ,OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION \ . > 

i MarkE Fesmire PE Director 

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Case No. 1 391 6....Exhibit No. 2 
Submitted by: 

PARALLEL PETROI FUM CORPORATION 
Hearing Date: May 10. 2007 
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
OF PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATION 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, 
CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. CASE NO. 

APPLICATION 

PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATION, ("Parallel") through its undersigned 

attorneys, hereby makes application to the Oil Conservation Division pursuant to the provisions 

of N.M.Stat. Ann. § 70-2-17 (2006), for an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to 

the base of the Wolfcamp formation in the following described spacing and proration units 

located in the S/2 ofSection 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M., Chaves County, 

New Mexico: the S/2 for all formations and/or pools developed on 320-acre spacing and in 

support of its application states: 

1. Parallel Petroleum Corporation is a working interest owner in said Section 28 and has 

the right to drill thereon. 

2. Parallel proposes to dedicate the above-referenced spacing or proration unit to its 

Unbridled 1525-28 Well No. 1 to be drilled as a horizontal well from a surface location 1880 feet 

from the South line and 237 feet from the East line and a bottomhole location 1880 feet from the 

South line and 660 feet from the East line of Section 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, 

NMPM, Chaves County, New Mexico to an approximate depth of 4750 feet to test any and all 

formations from the surface to the base ofthe Wolfcamp formation. 

3. Parallel has sought and been unable to gain the voluntary participation of certain 

interest owners in the subject spacing unit who is identified on Exhibit A to this application. 

4. Said pooling of interests will avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, will prevent 

waste and will protect correlative rights. 

5. In order to permit the Parallel to obtain its just and fair share of the oil and gas 

underlying the subject lands, all mineral interests should be pooled, and Parallel Petroleum 

Corporation should be designated the operator of the well to be drilled. 

APPLICATION, 
Page 1 



WHEREFORE, Parallel Petroleum Corporation requests that this application be set for 

hearing before an Examiner of the Oil Conservation Division on May 10, 2007 and, after notice 

and hearing as required by law, the Division enter its order: 

A. pooling all mineral interests in the subject spacing and proration units, 

B. designating Parallel Petroleum Corporation operator of these units and the 

well to be drilled thereon, 

C. authorizing Parallel Petroleum Corporation to recover its costs of drilling, 

equipping and completing the well, 

D. approving the actual operating charges and costs of supervision while drilling 

and after completion, together with a provision adjusting the rates pursuant to 

the COPAS accounting procedures, and 

E. imposing a penalty for the risk assumed by Parallel Petroleum Corporation in 

drilling and completing the well against any working interest owner who does 

not voluntarily participate in the drilling of the well. 

Respectfully submitted, 
HOLLAND & HART LLP 

WILLIAM F. CARR 
OCEAN MUNDS-DRY 
Post Office Box 2208 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
Telephone: (505) 988-4421 

ATTORNEYS FOR PARALLEL PETROLEUM 
CORPORATION 

APPLICATION, 
Page 2 



EXHIBIT A 

APPLICATION OF PARALLEL PETROLEUM CORPORATION. 
FOR COMPULSORY POOLING 

S/2 OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 15 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, N.M.P.M. 
CHAVES COUNTY, NEW MEXICO. 

Chapman Webb 

Edna Earl Chapman 

J.C. Chapman 

Frieda Chapman 

Sexton Family Trust 

New Mexico Department of 
Transportation 
Attn: Rhonda Faught, Secretary 
1120 Cerrillos Road 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 

L.E. Gross 
1207 28th Street 
Hondo, Texas 78861 

Carolyn G. Ray 
5572 Leigh 
San Jose, CA 95124 

Myrtis Sexton Ashy 
3018 Colonial Ridge Drive 
Brandon, Florida 33511 

Sallie Jean Skaggs Simpson 
2302 Ripley Ave. 
Redondo Beach, CA 90278 

APPLICATION, 
Page 3 



HOLLAND&HART 
Ocean Munds-Dry 
Associate 
omundsdry@hollandhart.com 

April 10,2007 

U.S. MAIL 

Re: Application of Parallel Petroleum Corporation for compulsory 
pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico. 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

This letter is to advise you that Parallel Petroleum Corporation has filed the enclosed application with the 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking an order pooling all mineral interests from the surface to 
the base of the Wolfcamp formation in certain spacing and proration units in the S/2 of Section 28, 
Township 15 South, Range 25 East, N.M.P.M., Chaves County, New Mexico. Said pooled units are to be 
dedicated to Parallel's Unbridled 1525-28 Well No. 1 to be drilled at a surface location 1880 feet from the 
South line and 237 feet from the East line and a bottomhole location 1880 feet from the South line and 
660 feet from the East line of Section 28, Township 15 South, Range 25 East, NMPM, Chaves County, 
New Mexico to an approximate depth of 4750 feet to test any and all formations from the surface to the 
base of the Wolfcamp formation. 

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner at 8:15 a.m. on May 10, 2007. The 
hearing will be held in Porter Hall in the Oil Conservation Division's Santa Fe Offices located at 1220 
South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. You are not required to attend this hearing, but 
as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. 
Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter 
at a later date. 

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Pre-hearing Statement four days 
in advance of a scheduled hearing. This statement must be filed at the Division's Santa Fe office at the 
above specified address and should include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise 
statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the 
approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that 
are to be resolved prior to the hearing. 

Holland & Hart UP 
Phone [5051988-4421 Fax (5051983-6043 www.hol landhart .com 

110 North Guadalupe Suite 1 Santa Fe, NM 87501 Mai l ing Address P.O.Box 2208 Santa Fe.NM 87504-2208 

Aspen Billings Boise Boulder Cheyenne Colorado Springs Denver Denver Tech Center Jackson Hole Salt Lake City Santa Fe Washington, D.C. O 

Ocean Munds-Dry 
ATTORNEY FOR PARALLEL PETROLEUM 
CORP. 
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